

टिप्पणः— मूल नियम अधिसूचना सं. सा.का.नि. 88(अ) तारीख 5 फरवरी 2014 द्वारा भारत के राजपत्र, असाधारण, भाग II, खण्ड 3, उप खण्ड (i) में प्रकाशित किए गए थे और तत्पश्चात् अधिसूचना सं. सा.का.नि. 195 (अ) तारीख 19 मार्च 2014 और सा.का.नि. सं. 899 (अ) तारीख 21 सितम्बर 2016 द्वारा संशोधित किए गए थे।

MINISTRY OF HOME AFFAIRS

NOTIFICATION

New Delhi, the 10th June, 2021

G.S.R. 440(E).—In exercise of the power conferred by sub-section (1) of section 18 of Central Reserve Police Force Act, 1949(66 of 1949), the Central Government hereby makes the following rules further to amend the Central Reserve Police Force, Group ‘B’ posts (General Duty, Technical and Tradesmen Cadre) Recruitment Rules, 2014, namely:-

1. (1) These rules may be called the Central Reserve Police Force, Group ‘B’ posts (General Duty, Technical and Tradesmen Cadre) Recruitment (Amendment) Rules, 2021.
- (2) They shall come into Force on the date of their publication in the Official Gazette.
2. In the Central Reserve Police Force, Group ‘B’ posts (General Duty, Technical and Tradesmen Cadre) Recruitment Rule, 2014, (hereinafter referred to as the said rules), for rule 4, the following rule shall be substituted, namely:-

“4. Number of posts, classification and level in pay matrix.- The number of posts, their classification and the level in the pay matrix attached thereto, shall be as specified in columns (2) to (4) of the Schedule amended to these rules.”;

3. In the said rules, in the Schedule,-
 - (a) (i) against serial number 1, relating to the post of General Duty Cadre Sub-Inspector(General Duty), in column (4), for the column heading and the entries relating thereto, the following column heading and entries shall be substituted, namely :-

“Level in pay matrix.
(4)
Level -6
(Rs. 35400-112400/-).”;

- (ii) in column (11), under the sub-heading “By promotion”,-
- (A) ‘Note 1’ shall be renumbered as “Note”;
- (B) ‘Note 2’ shall be omitted;
- (b) (i) against serial number 2, relating to the post of Inspector (General Duty), in column (4), for the entries relating thereto, the following entries shall be substituted, namely:-

“Level -7 (Rs. 44900-142400/-).”;

- (ii) in column (11), under the sub-heading “By promotion”,-
- (A) ‘Note 1’ shall be renumbered as “Note”;
- (B) ‘Note 2’ shall be omitted;

- (c) (i) against serial number 3, relating to the post of Technical Cadre Sub-Inspector (Armourer), in column (4), for the entries relating thereto, the following entries shall be substituted, namely:-

“Level -6(Rs. 35400-112400/-).”;

- (ii) in column (11), under the sub-heading “By promotion”,-

(A) ‘Note 1’ shall be renumbered as “Note”;

(B) ‘Note 2’ shall be omitted;

- (d) (i) against serial number 4, relating to the post of Sub-Inspector (Motor Mechanic), in column (4), for the entries relating thereto, the following entries shall be substituted, namely:-

“Level -6(Rs. 35400-112400/-).”;

- (ii) in column (11), under the sub-heading “By promotion”,-

(A) ‘Note 1’ shall be renumbered as “Note”;

(B) ‘Note 2’ shall be omitted;

- (e) (i) against serial number 5, relating to the post of Sub-Inspector (Motor Transport), in column (4), for the entries relating thereto, the following entries shall be substituted, namely:-

“Level -6(Rs. 35400-112400/-).”;

- (ii) in column (11), under the sub-heading “By promotion”,-

(A) ‘Note 1’ shall be renumbered as “Note”;

(B) ‘Note 2’ shall be omitted;

- (f) (i) against serial number 6, relating to the post of Inspector (Armourer), in column (4), for the entries relating thereto the following entries shall be substituted, namely:-

“ Level -7 (Rs. 44900-142400/-).”;

- (ii) in column (11), under the sub-heading “By promotion”,-

(A) ‘Note 1’ shall be renumbered as “Note”;

(B) ‘Note 2’ shall be omitted;

- (g) (i) against serial number 7, relating to the post of Inspector (Motor Transport), in column (4), for the entries relating thereto, the following entries shall be substituted, namely:-

“ Level -7 (Rs. 44900-142400/-).”;

- (ii) in column (11), under the sub-heading “By promotion”,-

(A) ‘Note 1’ shall be renumbered as “Note”;

(B) ‘Note 2’ shall be omitted;

- (h) (i) against serial number 8, relating to the post of Tradesmen Cadre Sub-Inspector (Tailor), in column (4), for the entries relating thereto, the following entries shall be substituted, namely:-

“Level -6(Rs. 35400-112400/-).”;

- (ii) in column (11), under the sub-heading “By promotion”,-
- (A) ‘Note 1’ shall be renumbered as “Note”;
- (B) ‘Note 2’ shall be omitted;
- (i) (i) against serial number 9, relating to the post of Sub-Inspector (Brass Band), in column (4), for the entries relating thereto, the following entries shall be substituted, namely:-
- “Level -6(Rs. 35400-112400/-).”;
- (ii) in column (11), under the sub-heading “By promotion”,-
- (A) ‘Note 1’ shall be renumbered as “Note”;
- (B) ‘Note 2’ shall be omitted;
- (j) (i) against serial number 10, relating to the post of Sub-Inspector (Pipe Band), in column (4), for the entries relating thereto, the following entries shall be substituted, namely:-
- “Level -6(Rs. 35400-112400/-).”;
- (ii) in column (11), under the sub-heading “By promotion”,-
- (A) ‘Note 1’ shall be renumbered as “Note”;
- (B) ‘Note 2’ shall be omitted;
- (k) (i) against serial number 11, relating to the post of Inspector (Band), in column (4), for the entries relating thereto, the following entries shall be substituted, namely:-
- “Level -7 (Rs. 44900-142400/-).”;
- (ii) in column (11), under the sub-heading “By promotion”,-
- (A) ‘Note 1’ shall be renumbered as “Note”;
- (B) ‘Note 2’ shall be omitted.

[F. No. M.V-1/2019-Estt-7th CPC]
LALIT KAPOOR, Dy. Secy. (Pers.-II)

Note: The principal rules were published in the Gazette of India, Extraordinary, Part-II, Section-3, Sub-section(1) *vide* notification number **G.S.R. 88 (E), dated the 5th February, 2014** and was subsequently amended vide notifications number **G.S.R. 195 (E), dated the 19th March, 2014** and **G.S.R. 899(E), dated the 21st September, 2016**.